CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

July 29, 2016

David Soule, PE

Rio Grande Engineering
1606 Central SE Suite 201
Albuquerque, NM 87106

Re: National Electric, 2200 Midtown Plaza NE
2200 Midtown Pl NE
Request Permanent C.O. - Accepted

Engineer’s Stamp Dated 8-1-15 (File: G16D095E)
Certification dated: 7-22-16

Dear Mr. Soule,

Based on the Certification received 7/22/2016, the site 1s acceptable for release of Certificate
of Occupancy by Hydrology.

PO Box 1293 If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986 or Totten Elliott at 924-3982.
Albuquerque
Sincerely,
New Mexico 87103 ~
Abiel Carrillo, P.E.
Principal Engineer, Planning Department
www.cabq.gov Development and Review Services
TE/AC
C: email Cordova, Camille C.; Miranda, Rachel; Sandoval, Darlene M.; Blocker,

Lois
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City of Albuquerque

) “‘:,-i ot fﬁ;__,

{ Planning Depdrtment
Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

r (REV 02/2013)
Project Title: NATIONAL ELECTRIC Building Permit #: City Drainage #: )} 16-d09SE
DRB#: EPCH#: Work Order#:
beg:al :)ﬁscriptium LOT 10A INTERSTATE BUSINESS PARK
City Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE
Engineering Firm: RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING Contact: DAVID SOULE
Address: PO B0OX 93924, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
Phone#: 505.321.9099 Fax#: 505.872.0999 E-mail: DAVID@RIOGRANDEENGINEERING.COM
Owner: BRAELYN INTERNATIONAL Contact:
Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE 87107
Phone#: | Fax#: E-mail:
Architect: PETER BUTTER FIELD Contact:
Address:
E-mail:

Phone#: Fax#:

Surveyor: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY INCORPORATED

Address:

Phone#; 917.8821 Fax#:
E

Contractor: |

Address: |

Phone#: | Fax#:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN
GRADING PLAN

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)
x___ ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) -
CLOMR/LOMR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)

ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)
ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC)

SO-19 |

OTHER (SPECIFY)

|
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

DATE SUBMITTED: 7/22/16

1]

Contact: JOHN GALLEGOS

E-matil:

Contact:

AV

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPT 4;& d :
X

e

$. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBYDNAPPRC
FINAL PLAT APPROVA '

SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASY
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVA €
DY

S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERY Y WFRREGVA]
SECTOR PLAN APPROW

x__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCURANCYAPERITL o\ENT gECTION @
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUBANSD B -TEMEY. O
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPRQYZ J
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAA

GRADING PERMIT APPR&YAL.  SO-19 APPROVAL
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL. ~ __ 'ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL ___ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
GRADING CERTIFICATION ___ OTHER (SPECIFY)

opy Provided
By:

Requests for approvals of Ske Development Plans. and/ox Sabdivision Plats shall be accompanied by 2 drpimage submittal. The particular natore, location, ane
scope to the propased development defines the-degree of drainage detail. sOne or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin:
k. Conceptual Gradiag and Drainage Plan: Requiredifor approval of Site Developmens Plans greater than five (5) acres and.Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report. Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

I
'4



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

August 21, 2015

David Soule, P.E.

Rio Grande Engineering
PO Box 93924
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: National Electric
Grading and Drainage Plan

Engineer’s Stamp Date 8/1/2015 (G16/D095E)

Dear Mr. Soule,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 8-04-135, the Grading
and Drainage Plan is approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this
approved plan to the construction set prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

PO Box 1293 Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3999.
Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

Shahab Biazar, P E.
City Engineer, Planning Dept.

www.cabq.gov _ _
Development Review Services

C: e-mail

Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV 02/2013) é‘
Project Title: NATIONAL ELECTRIC Building Permit #. City Drainage #: S1B-d095E
DRB#: EPCH#: Work Order#:
Legal Description: LOT 10A INTERSTATE BUSINESS PARK
City Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE
Engineering Firm: RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING Contact: DAVID SOULE
Address: PO B0OX 93924, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
Phone#: 505.321.9099 Fax#: 505.872.0999 E-mail: DAVID@RIOGRANDEENGINEERING.COM
Owner: BRAELYN INTERNATIONAL Contact:
Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE 87107
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
Architect: PETER BUTTER FIiELD Contact:
Address:
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
Surveyor: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY INCORPORATED Contact: JOHN GALLEGOS
Address:
Phone#: 917.8921 Fax#: E-mail:
Contractor: Contact:
Address:
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE ‘ SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT __ SIAFINANCIAL GUARANfEREE Q Vol €Q)
§DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL ~ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPE F- ﬁ E H W Q(/Z(&j
DRAINAGE PLLAN RESUBMITTAL ~__S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’Dj{ E
/__ CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN _____S.DEV.FOR BLDG. PERM}
______ GRADING PLAN ~_ SECTOR PLAN APPROV/
~_ EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) ______FINAL PLAT APPROVA LAND DEyE
____ ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) __CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANEY-( ChOPMENT SECTION
___ CLOMR/L.OMR _____CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)
~_ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) ~_ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
~_ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
_____ ENGINEER'’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL __ S50-19 APPROVAL
_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) __ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ~ ESCPERMIT APPROVAL
_____50-19 ~_ WORK ORDER APPROVAL ____ ESCCERT. ACCEPTANCE
____ OTHER (SPECIFY) ~ GRADING CERTIFICATION ~ OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: ___Yes X No __ CopyProvided
DATE SUBMITTED: 5/06/15 By:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five () acres and Sector Plans

Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres

Drainage Report. Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than l-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

ol ol e



August 4, 2015
Ms. Jeanne Wolfenbarger, PE
Senior Engineer
Hydrology Department
Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque

RE: Revised Grading Plan (G16-D095E)
National Electric
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Wolfenbarger:

The purpose of this letter is to accompany the enclosed revised grading plan. The plan
has been revised to address your written comments dated May 28, 2015. The following is an
answer to the corresponding comment number to your letter.

1. We have provided a basin map and labeled project limits
We have labeled the pond contours
We have shown a swap form the 5049.85 at entry to the pond on north side of site.
We have shown the roof drains

o ~ DN

We have updated the drainage narrative to discuss upland flows and retention

volumes.
6. We have labeled the flows in the pips and included calculations for capacity in the

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me.

avid Soule, PE

RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING
PO Box 93924
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
321-9099
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

May 28, 2015

David Soule, PE
Rio Grande Engineering
PO Box 93924

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: National Electric, 2200 Midtown Plaza NE

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp Dated 5-06-15 (File: G16-D093E)

Dear Mr. Soule:

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5-06-15, the above referenced plan
cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments are addressed:

1) Show basin boundaries for the provided basin computations, and show where new
improvements end and tie into existing facilities.

2) Label existing contours and the new contours for the ponds.

7O Box 1293 3) Show swale from 5049.85 spot elevation at entryway to the pond on the north side of the
site.
Albuquerque 4) Show existing and new roc_)f drains.

5) In the “Drainage Narrative”, mention overall acreage of the site, and explain that historical
flow patterns for the site remain the same if this is the case. Discuss the off-site flows from
New Mexico 87103 Midtown Place that the site is accepting, and reference the prior drainage report. Mention
that the new retention ponds retain the volume of increased runoff from existing conditions.

6) Label 100-year storm flow that each of the new on-site pipes is conveying and the pipe
www.cabq.gov slope. Demonstrate capacities.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924.

Sincerely,
x%ww —
Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Orig: Drainage file
c.pdf Addressee via Email

G16D095E_BP_ Grading Cmmt
Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV 02/2013)
Project Title: NATIONAL ELECTRIC Building Permit #: City Drainage #: 6 | (0 l 2§ _)qSE
DRB#: EPC#: Work Order#:
Legal Description: LOT 10A INTERSTATE BUSINESS PARK
City Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE
Engiueering Firm: RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING Contact: DAVID SOULE
Address: PO BOX 93924, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
Phone#: 505.321.9099 Fax#: 505.872.0999 E-mail: DAVID@RIOGRANDEENGINEERING.COM
Owner: BRAELYN INTERNATIONAL Contact:
Address: 2200 MIDTOWN PL NE 87107
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
Architect: PETER BUTTER FIELD Contact:
Address:
Phone#: Faxi: E-mail:
Surveyor: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY INCORPORATED Contact: JOHN GALLEGOS
Address:
Phone#: 917.8921 Fax#: E-mail:
Contractor: Contact:
Address:
Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
X DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL PRELIMINARY PLAT ARRF

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUEL
S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PE
SECTOR PLAN APPRO
FINAL PLAT APPROVA
CERTIFICATE OF OCCURA
CERTIFICATE OF OCCURA

DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN

GRADING PLAN

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)
ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY)

AR

CLOMR/LOMR : PO VoA
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL SO-19 APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) ~_ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ~ ESCPERMIT APPROVAL
SO-19 ~____WORK ORDER APPROVAL ~ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY) __ GRADING CERTIFICATION __ OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes X No  CopyProvided

DATE SUBMITTED: 5/06/15 By:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc

scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
I. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including
project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

May 28, 2015

David Soule, PE

Rio Grande Engineering

PO Box 93924 « *
Albuquerque, NM 87199 T ;

RE:

National Electric, 2200 Midtown Plaza NE

Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp Dated 5-06-15 (File: G16-D095E)

Dear Mr. Soule:

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5-06-15, the above referenced plan
cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments are addressed:

1)

2)

3)

4)

=)

6)

Show basin boundaries for the provided basin computations, and show where new
improvements end and tie into existing facilities.

Label existing contours and the new contours for the ponds.

Show swale from 5049.85 spot elevation at entryway to the pond on the north side of the
site.

Show existing and new roof drains.

In the “Drainage Narrative”, mention overall acreage of the site, and explain that historical
flow patterns for the site remain the same if this is the case. Discuss the off-site flows from
Midtown Place that the site is accepting, and reference the prior drainage report. Mention
that the new retention ponds retain the volume of increased runoff from existing conditions.

Label 100-year storm flow that each of the new on-site pipes is conveying and the pipe
slope. Demonstrate capacities.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Orig: Drainage file
c.pdf Addressee via Email

G18D095E_BP_Grading_Cmmt .

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006
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EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is made this gﬂ"ﬂay of January
1992, by and between Midtown Business Park Limited Partnership,
a New Mexico limited partnership (the "Partnership") and AP
Colorado, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("AP Colorado").

RECITALS:

' A. The Partnership owns certain real property located
in Bernalillo County, New Mexico which is a portion of Tract 3,
Midtown Business Park and is more fully described on Exhibit A
hereto (the "Partnership Property").

B. AP Colorado owns certain real property located 1in
Bernalillo County, New Mexico which is a portion of Tract 3,
Midtown Business Park, is adjacent to the Partnership Property
and is more fully described on Exhibit B hereto (the "AP
Colorado Property"),

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and
other good and valuable consideration, the Partnership and AP
Colorado hereby agree as follows:

1. Jeclaration of Lasement Over Partnersilp Property.
The Partnership hereby declares and creates for the benefit of
the AP Colorado Property and for the benefit of the owners from
time to time of the AP Colorado Property, their mortgagees,
tenants, licensees, employees, quests and business invitees a
non—-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and
egress to and from the public roadways adjoining the Partnership
Property over the portion of the Partnership Property described
on Exhibit € hereto (the "Partnership Property Easement Area").

2. declaration of Eagsement over AP Colorado Property.
AP Colorado hereby declares and creates for the benefit of the
Partnership Property and for the benefit of the owners from time
to time of the Partnership Property, their mortgagees, tenants,
licensees, employees, quests and business invitees a
non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and
egress to and from the public roadways adjoining the AP Colorado
Property over the portion of the AP Colorado Property described
on Exhibit D hereto (the "AP Colorado Property Easement Areal).
The Partnership Property Easement Area and the AP Colorado
Easement Area are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively
as the "Easement Areas". The Easement Areas are depicted on the

drawing attached hereto as Exhibit E.
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3. Prohibition of Obstru ons: Relocatien. No owner
of the Partnership Property or the AP Colorado Property will (a)
build or maintain, or permit to be built or maintained, any
permanent structure or obstruction on the Easement Areas in any
way which will prevent the free flow of pedestrian and vehicular
traffic within the Easement Areas or (k) change the boundary
lines of the Easement Areas without the prior written consent of
the owner at the time of the other parcel except as expressly
permitted by this paragraph 3. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
the Partnership recognizes that, as of the date hereof, the AP
Colorado Property is undeveloped and that, during the course of
davelopment of the AP Colorado Property, in order to facilitate
development of the AP Colorado Property (c) temporary and
incidental encroachments onto or obstructions of the AP Colorado
Property Easement Area may be necessary and (d) the portion of
the AP Colorado Property Easement Area to the east and north of
the Partnership Property providing access to Alexander Boulevard
(the "Alexander Boulevard Access Road") may have to be :
relocated. As a consequence, the Partnership hereby agrees fo
itself and the owners from time to time of the Partnership
Property that (e) temporary encroachments onto or obstructions
of the AP Colorado Property Easement Area shall be permitted so
long as they are within the reasonable requirements of
construction work being expeditiously pursued and so long as, to
the extent necessary, a temporary reasonably equivalent area for
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress to and from the
public roadways adjoining the AP Colorade Property is provided
by the owner or owners of the affected portion of the AP
Colorado Property and (f) the location of the Alexander
Boulevard Access Road may be changed by the owner of the
affected portion of the AP Colorado Property without the consent
of the owner of the Partnership Property so long as the changed
location provides reasonably equivalent access to Alexander
Boulevard. The Partnership further agrees for itself and the
owners from time to time of the Partnership Property to promptly
execute any instrument or document to be recorded in the real
property records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico prepared by
the owner of the affected portion of the AP Colorado Property
for the purpose of relocating the AP Colorado Property Easement
to reflect relocation of the Alexander Boulevard Access Road in
accordance with the texrms of this paragraph 3.

4. Maintenance of Easement. Each respective owner of
the Partnership Property and the AP Colorado Property will

maintain and keep in good repair the portion of the Easement
area owned by that owner, including, without limitation, keeping
the paved portions free of snow, ice, rubbish and obstructions
of every nature and providing adequate drainage and lighting.
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5. Use of Easement Area for Payxking. Notwithstanding

any other provision of this Easement Agreement, the owner from
time to time of the Partnership Property may use the Partnership
Property Easement Area for vehicular parking and the owner from
time to time of the affected portion of the AP Colorado Property
may use the AP Colorado Property Easement Area for vehicular
parking so long as any such use for vehicular parking by either
owner does not interfere with or impede the use of the Easement
Areas for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress to and
fron public roadways as set forth in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof.
e

- 6. No _Dedication. The easements created hereby are
not intended to nor will they create any prescriptive or other
rights in the public or the City of Albuquerque.

7. Duration. The easements created hereby shall be
easements running with the land and shall inure to the benefit
of, and be binding upon, the owners from time to time of the
Partnership Property and the aff, «ted portion of the AP Colorado
Property and their respective heirs, successors and assigns and,
except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, may be
terminated or modified only by written agreement of the owners
at the time of the Partnership Priperty and the affected portion

of the AP Colorado Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
Easement Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first

above written.

MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a New Mexico
limited partnership

By: Crow-Midtown Limited
Partnership, General
Partner

By: Crow-New Mexico
Industrial #1, Inc.,
General Partner
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AP COLORADO, INC, a Colorado

consented to this [ﬁ’i’*day
corporation

of January, 1992.

MELILON BANK, N.A., mortgagee (;! E @
' ' By CQQQ_.. -
— Title \3 %;

consented to this g_'_‘aﬂay
of January, 1992.

UNITED SAVINGS BANK, a Utah
corporation, mortgagee

o Feld Yl —

Title VR C Lt riis in

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE OF :| S4B S ‘ )
)
COUNTY OF __L-alas5 )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

this 24~ day of S R T 1992, by ~ul.MEDMmard sALithisng
__%ljd_fﬁ____ of Crow-New Mexico Industrial #1, Inc., a
T

eXas corporation, General Partner of Crow-Midtown Limited
Partnership, a Texas limited partnership, General Partner of
Midtown Business Park Limited Partnership, a New Mexico limited
partnership, on behalf of Midtown Business Park Limited

Partnership.

My commission expires:

r L]

Il r! r-r?

n sac fof the State of
My Comwnission Expires 2-19-92

STATE OF MEW MIXICG
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
FILED FOR EECOEU

: .
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STATE OF NEW MEXICH ) 0506078
q. )
COUNTY OF FILLO )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me
this day, of ﬁ&%_, 1992, by . ¢ ,
of l1lon Bank, N.A., a natitnal banking
asgsociation, on behalf of said association.
G A\ 0
c o) ‘h“*d‘ _\ L4004
.._“__ Not Pblic
/‘ (0
My commission expires:
._._1‘-, ] ' :
STATE OF __ ME“JL___ )
)
COUNTY OF _ é&ML_) .
J The foregoing instrument was acknowledgei before me !
this ~ day of ___l;’g_a'l_u_a_n.i___, 1992, by . . i
IV taa.. of United Savings Bank, a Utah ;
corporation, on behalf of said corporation. |
_ U Cothorme Wws |
Notary Public l
. . r-_——-—nr-———- .
My commission expires: Vit \ . ooty Public l i
! ! @ 376 Eastdth South ' -
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The foreqoing instrument was acknowledged before me
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of P Colorado, Inc., a Colorado
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R EXHIBIT A

PARTNERSHIP PROPERTY
0566580

A certain tract of land situate vithin the
northwest one cquarter (1/4) of Section 3,

TI0N, RIE, N.M.P.M., within the City of
Albugquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico,
being a portion of Tract 3 of MIDTOWN
BUSINESS PARK as the same is shown and
designated on the plat filed in the office of
the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Mexlico, on April 5, 1988, in Veolume C36,
Folio 49, and being more particularly
described by New Mexico State Plane Grid
Bearings (Central Zone) and ground distances
as follovws:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of the
tract herein described, a point on the
westerly boundary of said Tract 3 and aisc
being a point on the easterly right-of-way of
Yale Boulevard, N.E., vhence the southwest
corner of said Tract 3 bears S 00 deg. 30/
10" W, 249.46 feet and fronm said point of
beginning running thence along the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also along said
right-of-way, N 00 deg. 30’ 10" E, 205.39
feet to a point of curvature:; thence, 38.40
feet along the arc of a curve to the right
having a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord
bearing N 44 deg. 30’ 00" E. 34.73 feet to a
point of tangency on the southerly
right-of-way of Alexander Boulevard, N.E.,
thence running along the westerly boundary of
said Tract 3 and also along said
right-of-way, N 88 deg. £9’ 51" E, 334.08
feet to a point of curvature; thence, 132.41
feet along the arc of a curve to the left
having a radius of 484.00 feet and a chord
bearing N 80 deg. 3%’ 36" E, 132,00 feet to 2
peint of compound curvature; thence, 34.01
fest along the arc of curve to the left
having & radius of 403.87 feet and a chorad
bearing N 75 deg. 287 11" E, 34.00 feet to
the northeast corner of the tract herein
described, thence leaving the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also said
right-of=-way and running thence along the
easterly boundary of the tract herein
described,

S 37 deg. 54’ 23% B, 133,77 feet to a point;
thence S 00 deg. 30’ 10" W, 147.48 feet to
the southeast corner of the tract herein

described; thence, :
S 88 deg. 29’ 51" W, 604.37 feet to the point

and place of beginning.
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EXHIBIT B
AP COLORADO PROPERTY 0,665381

Tract 3, Midtown Business PpPark as th
e same 1is »
gﬁalqnated en the plat entitled “SUBDIVISION PLAT FDQO:?DT;?ig
SINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO", filed in the office of

the County Clerk of Bernall
1988 in Volume €36, folio ‘9.110 County, New Mexico on April 5,

but excepting therefrom:

A certain tract of land gituate within the
northwest one gquarter (1/4) of Section 3,

TION, R3E, N.M.P.M., within the City of
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico,
being a portion of Tract ) of MIDTOWN
BUSINESS PARK as the same is shown and
designated on the plat filed in the office of
the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, on April 5, 1988, in Volume C36,
Folio 49, and being more particularly
described by New Mexico State Plane Grid
Bearings (Central Zone) and ground distances

as follows:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of the
tract herein described, a point on the
vesterly boundary of said Tract 3 and also
being a point on the sasterly right-of~way of
Yale Boulevard, N.E., whence the southwest
corner of said Tract 3 bears § 00 deg. 30’
10" W, 249.46 feet and from said point of
beginning running thence along the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also along said
right-of=-way, N 00 deg. 30’ 10" E, 205.239
feet to a point of curvaturs; thence, 38.40
feet along the arc of a curve to the right
having a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord
bearing N 44 deg. 30’ 00" E. 34.73 fest to &

point of tangency on the southerly
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0506582

right-of~-way of alexander Boulevard, N.E.,
thence running aleng the westerly boundary of
gsaid Tract 3 and also along said
right-of-way, N 88 deg. 25’ 51" E, 334.08
feet to a point of curvature; thence, 132.41
feet along the arc of a curve to the left
having a radius of 484.00 feet and a chord
bearing N 80 deg. 3%’ 36" E, 132.00 feet to a
point of compound curvature; thence, 34.01
feet along the arc of curve to the left
having a radiuve of 403.87 fest and a chord
bearing N 75 deg. 287 11" E, 34.00 feet to
the northeast corner of the tract herein
described, thence leaving the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also said
right-of-way and running thence along the
easterly boundary of the tract herein

described,
5 37 deg. 54’ 23" E, 133.77 feet to 2 point;

thence § 00 deg. 30’ 10" W, 147.48 feet to
the southeast corner of the tract herein

descridbed; thence,
& 88 deg. 29’ 51" W, 604.37 feet to the point

and place of beginning.
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EXHIBIT C

r L
PARTNERSHIP PROPERTY EASEMENT AREA 05,(6583

LEGAL _DESCRIPTION

An ezssment 1lying within Tract 3, Midtown Business Park as the
same 1s shown and designated on the plat entitled "guppDIVISION
PLAT FOR MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXIrO", £1led
in the office of the County Clerk of Berpalillo County, New
Mexico on April 5, 1988 in Volume C3I6, folio 49 belng more
particulacly described by New Mexico State Plane, Central Zone
(NAD 27) grid bearings and ground Adistances as followa:

BECINNING at the BSouthwest corner of the easement hereln
described, a point on the Westerly 11line of sa. ¥ Tract 3, also

being a point on the Basterly right of way line of Yale Boulevard
N.E. vhence (1) the Bouthwest cornexr of sai{d Tract 3, (a 5/8"

rebar and cap stamped "L.8. 6544" found Iin place) bears S 00° 29°
35% W, 249.40 feet Alstant and (2) the New Mexic. 5State Highway

Commnission Honument *1-25-20" beazs N 80°* 06' 27" E, 1381.B1 feet
distant; Thence,

N D0° 23°' 35" E, 16.73 feet along said Easterly right of way line
of Yale Boulevaxd N.E, to a point; Thence,

N 87° 42' 36" £, 90.45 feet to a polnt; Thence,
N 01° 28' 36" W, 32.47 feet to a point; Thence,

N 88° 31’ 24" E, 515,03 feet to the Northeast corner of the
' casement hereln desczribed; Thence,

8 00° J0' 107 W, 50.23 feet to the 8Southéast corner of the
sasenment hereln described; Thence,

S 88° 23' 51" W, 604.37 feet to the Southwest corner and point of

beginning of the easement herein described.

Sald esasement contains 0.6301 acre, mozre or less,
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EXHIBIT D

AP COLORADO PROPERTY EASEMENT AREA

LRGAL DRECRIPTION

An easement 1lylng within Tract 3, Hidtown Business Park as the
same |8 shown and dasignated on the plat entitled *SUBDIVISION
PLAT FOR MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO", £iled
in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Mexico on April 5, 1988 in Volume €36, folio 49 being more
particularly described Dy New Mexico Btate Plane, Centzal Zone
(NAD 27) grid bearings and ground distances as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly 1ine of sald Tract 3, also
being a point on the Pasterly right of way line of Yale Boulevard
N.E. whence (1) the, Bouthwest corner of said Tract 3, (a 5/87
rebar and cap stamped "L.5. 6544" found In place) bears 5§ .0° 29!
35" W, 249.40 feet distant and (2) th™ New Mexico State Highway
Commission Monument %1-25-20" bears N B..-. 06' 27" B, 1381.81 feet

distant; Thence,
N 88° 29" S1™. E, 604.37 feet to a point; Thence,
N 00° J0' 120%™ E, 147.48 feet to a point; Thence,

N 37" 54' 23" ¥, 133.78 feet ¢to a peint on curve on the
Southeasterly right of way 1line of Alexander
Boulevard N.E.; Thence Northeasterly along sald
Southeasterly right of way 1line of Alexander
Boulevard N.E. £or the following two (2)

courses?

Northeastexly , 167.68 feet on the arc of a curve to the left
(sald curve having & radius of 403.87 feet and a
" chozxd which bears N 61° 09" 43" 2, 166.48 feet)

to a point of compound curvature; Thence,

Northeastexly , 100.63 feet on the arc of a curve to the left
Z {(sald curve having & radius of 493,00 feet and a

thord which bears N 43° 25¢ 05" E, 100.456 feet)

to a point on curve and the most Northeasterly

corner of the easement herein described; Thence,

8 23° 38' 11" E, 70.48 feet to a point; Thence,
8 50° 52! 31" W, 154.16 feet to a point of curvature; Thence,

Southwestexly , 39.42 feet on the arc of & curve to the left
(sald curve having a radius of 25.00 feet and a
chord which bears 8 05° 42' 35" W, 35.46 feel)

to a point of tangency; Thence,
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8 33° 27! 26" E, 87.20 feet to a point of curvature; Thence,

Southwesterly ,

§ 50° 52! 37" W,
8 01° 48* 37" B,

6 88° 29" 51" W,

N 47° 03' 29" W,

8 §8° 35" 12% W,

N 00° 29' 35" E,

78.83 feet on the arc of a curve to the zight
(said curve having a zadius of 50.00 feet and a
chord which bears 8 05° 42' 235" W, 70.92 feet)
to a point of tangency; Thence,

61,79 feet to a polnt; Thence,

42.44 feet to the most Boutheasterly corner of
the easement herein described; Thence,

541.34 feet to a point; Thence,
28.93 feet to a point; Thence,

91.83 feet to a point on the Easterly =zight of
vay line of said Yale Boulevard N.E.; Thence,

15.28 feet along s3id Easterly right of way 1ine
of Yale Boulevard K.E. to the point of beginning
of the ecasenment herein describdbed.

Sald casement contalins 1.0563 acres, more or less.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

THREE HUNDRED YEARS
4 1708 *» 20086

ALBUQUERQUE
‘W{akcij %ltsfnj

September 22, 2005

Graeme Means, PE

* JEFF MORTENSEN & ASSOCIATES
6010-B Midway Park Blvd. NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: INTERSTATE COMMERCE CENTER, PHASE 2, BUILDING 2
4370 Alexander Blvd. NE
Approval of Permanent Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.)
Engineer’s Stamp dated 12/23/2004 (G-16/D95C)
‘Certiﬁc‘ation dated 09/19/2005

Dear Graeme:

P.O. Box 1293 Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 09/20/2005, the
above referenced certification is approved for release of Permanent Certificate of

Occupancy by Hydrology.

Albuqguerque :
If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

New Mexico 87103 (H e U Q,guﬂ]od

Arlene V. Portillo
Plan Checker, Planning Dept. - Hydrology

www.cabg.gov . o _
Development and Building Services

C: Phyllis Villanueva
File

Albuguergue - Making History 1706-20006
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEE?
(REV. 4/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: Interstate Commerce Center, Phase 2 B% ]._. ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: G16/D95C
WORK ORDER #:

DRB #: EPC #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tracts 5, 6 and 7, Interstate Business Park
CITY ADDRESS: 4370 Alexander NE

ENGINEERING FIRM:  Jeff Mortensen & Assoc., Inc. CONTACT:  J. Graeme Means
ADDRESS: 6010-B Midway Park Bivd. NE PHONE: (505) 345-4250
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
OWNER: Interstate Commerce Center, LLC CONTACT: Bob Russell
ADDRESS: 8585 E. Hartford Drive, Suite 500 PHONE: 480-505-4048
CITY, STATE: Scottsdale, Arizona ZIP CODE: 85255
ARCHITECT: Ken Hovey architect CONTACT: Ken Hovey
ADDRESS: 3808 Simms Ave SE PHONE: 259-8458
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87108
SURVEYOR: Wayjohn Surveying CONTACT: Tim Johnson
ADDRESS: PHONE: 255-2052
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: THS Construction CONTACT: Frank Thomas
ADDRESS: PHONE: 867-0323
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

____ DRAINAGE REPORT ____ SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
____ DRAINAGE PLAN 1* SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCLorequal = PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
~_ DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL ~_ S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ____ S.DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
____ GRADING PLAN ~___ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
____ EROSION CONTROL PLAN —__ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
_X_ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) ~_ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
~__ CLOMR/LOMR ___ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
____ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) _X_ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
____ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) ____ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
____ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) ~___ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
—__ OTHER ____ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
____ WORK ORDER APPROVAL
____ OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
____YES
X_NO
____ COPY PROVIDED
DATE SUBMITTED: 09/20/2005 BY:  J. Graeme Means

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The
particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the
following levels of submittal may be required based upon the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)
acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres.

3. Drainage Report Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (1Q) |
more.

=2 -~ - \ 1
28 GOﬂSﬁtUtlng EVBL (5) E_C}re



ALBUQUERQUE

NEV  MEXICO

August 20, 2001

John Andrews, PE

The Larkin Group, Inc

8500 Menaul Blvd NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, NM 87112

Re: Interstate Business Park — Lot 10 Drainage Report,
Engineer’s Stamp dated 7-26-01 (G16/D95E)

Dear Mr. Andre\;vs,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 7-26-01, the above
referenced report is approved for Grading Permit and SO#19 Permit.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by
Hydrology.

A separate permt is required for construction within City R/W. A copy of this approval
letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit.

If you have any questions about my comments, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely,

Bradley L. Bmghmé%

Sr. Engineer, Hydrology

C: Pam Lujan, CoA

file E©E T\V[=
WO Mo

———=THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =————
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A separate permit is requ1red for construction within City R/W. A copy of this approval !
letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit. '

If you have any questions about my comments, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely, 7

C _ , ' _ 6 :;)

Bradley L. Bingham -
4 Sr. Engineer, Hydrolo gy
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: _Interstate Business Park — Lot 10 LZONE ATLAS/DRNG.FILE#. G16

DRB #: EPC# _____ WORK ORDER#

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract 10 of Interstate Business Park being a replat of Tract 3A Midtown Business Park

CITY ADDRESS: :
ENGINEERING FIRM:  The Larkin Group CONTACT: Dave Bishop
ADDRESS: 8500 Menaul Blvd. NE Suite A-440 PHONE: 275-7500
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CONTRACTOR: Bokay Construction/Management Inc. CONTACT: Rick Squires
ADDRESS: 5905 Azuelo Ct. NW PHONE: 899-9656
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
___X___ DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
X__GRADING PLAN | S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN __SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION ______FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
OTHER FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
YES | X__GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
X __NO ‘ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
| OTHER (SPECIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED: 52301 [B Ea EINVAE -
BY: Dave Bishop, The Larkin Group
1HAY 24 2001 @

HYDROLOGY SECTION | \2001-0006\corres\drain-info-sht.doc



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUEF

—W{ﬂb&j %n’nj

September 13, 2004

Russell Grayson, P.E.
Huitt-Zollars, Inc.

333 Ri1o Rancho Blvd.
R1o Rancho, NM 87124

Re:  National Electric Supply Warehouse Building, 2200 Midtown Place NE,
Certificate of Occupancy

Engineer’s Stamp dated 3-19-04 (G16-D95E)
Certification dated 9-09-04

Dear Mr. Grayson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 9-10-04, the
P.O. Box 1293 above referenced certification is approved for release of permanent Certificate of

Occupancy by Hydrology.
Albuquerque If you have‘ any questions, you can contact me at 924-3981.
Sincerely,
New Mexico 87103 74——"— £ L&"‘"

Kristal D. Metro
Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.

www.cabg.gov Development and Building Services

C: Phyllis Villanueva
file

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

(REV. 1/28/2003) G - [(o / DA SE

PROJECT TITLE: National Electric Supply ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: G-16-Z
"DRB#  EPC#: _ WORK ORDER #:
~ LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 10-A, Interstate Business Park
CITY ADDRESS: o L o L
" ENGINEERING FIRM:  Huitt-Zollars, Inc. CONTACT: Russell Grayson, PE
ADDRESS: 333 Rio Rancho Bivd. PHONE: _892-5141 o
CITY, STATE: _Rio Rancho, NM ~ ZIP CODE: 87124
OWNER: _National Electric o CONTACT: Rocklan Lawrence L .
ADDRESS: _ 702 Carmony Road NE PHONE: 345-3577 . L
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87107
ARCHITECT: _Claudio Vigil Architects __ CONTACT: _ Claudio Vigil o __ .
ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande NW PHONE: 842-1113 o i .
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: _8r104 o
SURVEYOR: . CONTACT:
ADDRESS: o PHONE: o \
CITY, STATE: Z|P CODE: '
CONTRACTOR: Reid & Associates CONTACT: Jennifer Smith. | }T—
ADDRESS: _ 6300 Riverside Plaza Lane NW, Suite 220 PHONE: 891-2528 _
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87120 o >
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D. APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PRMT. APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN 1°T SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
GRADING PLAN
EROSION CONTROL PLAN

X ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)

]

|
|

CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) __X__ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
_ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.) g
ENGINEER'S CERT. (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) _____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER _ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
'WORK ORDER APPROVAL
| OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN MEETING ATTENDED:
_X__ YES

NO

COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED:  9-10-04

Russell Grayson, PE - Huitt-Zollars, Inc.

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or .

More of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following: :
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five )
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres ,

G:\Proj\17046701-Nat'|Elec\Admin\Docs\Engineering\COAdrinfo2.do



City of Albuquerque

P.O, BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 24, 2001

John Andrews, P.E.

The Larkin Group, Inc.

8500 Menaul Blvd NE Suite A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

RE: INTERSTATE BUSINESS PARK- LOT 10 (G-16/D93E)
DRAINAGE REPORT

ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 7/26/2001

Dear Mr. Andrews:

Based upon the approval, by the Storm Drainage Maintenance Inspector, of the SO19 inlet

connection into Yale Blvd, the above referenced project is adequate to satisfy the Grading and
Drainage requirements.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

T G- /7] 57

Teresa A. Martin
Hydrology Plan Checker
Public Works Department

LY

C. Drainage file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
) é /Q’/b ?Sﬂé

PROJECT TITLE: Interstate Business Park - Lot 10 ZONE ATLAS/DRNG.FILE#: G16

DRB #: EPC# _____________ WORK ORDER#

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract 10 of Interstate Business Park being a replat of Tract 3A Midtown Business Park

CITY ADDRESS: A
ENGINEERING FIRM: The Larkin Group CONTACT: Dave Bishop
ADDRESS: 8500 Menaul Bivd. NE Suite A-440 PHONE: 275-7500
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: ; PHONE:
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ﬁ ADDRESS: PHONE:
CONTRACTOR: Bokay Construction/Management Inc. CONTACT: Rick Squires
ADDRESS: 5905 Azuelo Ct. NW PHONE: 899-9656
TYPE OF SUéMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
___X___ DRAINAGE PLAN __PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
X _GRADING PLAN _ S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN ' ___SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION _ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
L OTHER FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: L CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
___YES X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
X___NO PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
ECEIVE! ER _ ____ (SPECIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED: 7/127/01 m

BY:  Dave Bishop, The Larkin Group Im‘ JUL 29 2[][]1

HYDROLOGY SECTION
k:\2001-0006\corres\drain-info-sht.doc
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8500 Menaul Boulevard NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

Phone: 505-275-7500 Fax: 505-275-0748
e-mail: albmail@arkin-grp.com

Date: July 26, 2001 Job No. 2001-0006
Attention: Brad Bingham
Re: Grading and Drainage Plan for Interstate Business Park

To: Brad Bingham

Hydrology Division ‘

Public Works Dept.
City of Albuquerque

We are sending you 0 Attached L) Under separate cover via the following items:
L Shop drawings L Prints Q) Plans L Samples QO Specifications
0 Copy of letter L Change order (] Reports

Copies

Description Action

Letter
Excerpts from Midtown and SAD 216 drainage reports; FEMA Map

Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet 1 of 2) Details (Sheet 2 of 2)

Distribution: THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

g Contractor A  Reviewed 0 Submit copies for distribution
B Field B Revise and resubmit U Resubmit__ copies for approval
' Owner C Furnish as corrected - 0 Return ______corrected prints

O Project File D Rejected - 0

REMARKS: Brad,

FY| — There will be no option for the contractor to use CMP for any portion of this project, it will be constructed as shown.

=G EIVE[L)]

o0 o U]
uuj Lo
4VDROLOGY_SECTION.

COPY TO SIGNED:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
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[HE LARKIN GROUE. CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

8500 Menaul Boulevard NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112
Phone: 505-275-7500

Fax: 505-275-0748

e-mail: albmail@larkin-grp.com

July 26, 2001

Mr. Brad Bingham, P.E.
Hydrology Division
Public Works Department

City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293
Albuguerque, NM 87103

Subject: Interstate Business Park Lot 10
Grading and Drainage Plan

Dear Mr. Bingham:
In response to your letter dated June 7, 2001, transmitted herewith i1s two copies of the grading
and drainage plan for Lot 10 of the Interstate Business Park with the SO #19 notes and signature

block on the grading plan (Sheet 1 of 2).

Also included 1s the applicable excerpts from the Midtown and SAD 216 drainage reports
describing the allowable runoff form the site, and the FEMA map with the site delineated.

This should complete the requirements for Grading Permit approval. Please call should you have
questions or need additional information.

Very truly yours,
The Larkin Group, Inc.

§ i & ooy

David E. Bishop, P.E.
Associate Engineer

L~ 7

DEB:vlt *
Enclosures: JUL 29 2001
C: Bo Johnson, Bokay Construction/M3nagement Inc.

HYDROLOGY SECTION

K:\2001-0006 - \corres\Bingham?2.doc B

M. Clark Thompson, P.E., President « Charles "Ted” Asbury, P.E. ¢ John A. Andrews, P.E. « David V. Owsley, P.E. e lvan E. Ubben, P.E.
William J. Cunningham, P.E. e John B. Thomas, P.E. ¢ Anthony P. O'Malley, P.E. « David W. Schwartz, P.E. e Richard A. Worrel, P.E.

ALBUQUERQUE, NM LAS CRUCES, NV KANSAS CITY, MO SPRINGFIELD, MO RUSSELLVILLE, AR
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[HE LARIKIN GROUR. CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

8500 Menaul Boulevard NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112
Phone: 505-275-7500

Fax: 505-275-0748

e-mail: albmail@larkin-grp.com

May 23, 2001

Mr. Brad Bingham, P.E.
Hydrology Division
Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Subject: Interstate Business Park Lot 10
Grading and Drainage Plan

Dear Mr. Bingham:

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the grading and drainage plan for Lot 10 of the Interstate
Business Park, which we have previously discussed. A grading permit approval 1s requested.

As you are aware, a storm drain system in Yale Boulevard was constructed as part of Special
Assessment District (SAD) 216. This storm drain system ties to an 84” diameter storm drain that
runs west in Carmony Road. The 84” diameter storm drain increases to a 96 diameter storm
drain that goes under Edith Boulevard and discharges into the Griegos Detention Pond. Two
storm drain pipes, a 36” and a 24”, were stubbed out from the Yale Blvd. storm drain to Lot 10
of the Interstate Business Park. SAD 216 is very near completion and all of the storm drain
system described above has been constructed.

The hydrology for this drainage plan follows the land treatment type percentages as set forth in
the Drainage Analysis for SAD 216 and the Drainage Analysis for Midtown Business Park Iract
3A. The land treatment type percentages as described by these analysis’s for fully developed
conditions are 0% A, 8% B, 7% C, and 85% D. Under fully developed conditions, the peak
flowrate from Lot 10 is 23.6 cfs. However, two other lots (Lot 8 and 9) in the Business Park
contribute to the peak making the total allowable peak flowrate into the storm drain system from
the Business Park 36.6 cfs. The interim condition has a peak flowrate of 20.8 cfs into the storm
drain system from the Business Park. The grading plan and inlet details are shown on the
attached construction drawings.

M. Clark Thompson, P.E., President » Charles "Ted” Asbury, P.E. ¢ JOohn A. Andrews, P.E. e David V. Owsley, P.E. e lvan E. Ubben, P.E.
William J. Cunningham, P.E. e John B. Thomas, P.E. ¢« Anthony P. O'Malley, P.E. « David W. Schwartz, P.E. ¢ Richard A. Worrel, P.E.

ALBUQUERQUE, N1 LAS CRUCES, NM KANSAS CITYy MO . SPRINGFIELD, MO RUSSELLVILLE, AR



Mr. Brad Bingham, P.E.
May 23, 2001
Page 2 of 2

The offsite flows from Drainage Basin 01-A will be captured by a new inlet constructed along
the flow line of the existing curb and gutter on the south side of the property. An existing
easement will make the construction of this inlet possible. The allowable fully developed flow
from Basin 01-A is 13.2 cfs. This matches the flowrates set forth by the SAD 216 and Midtown
Business Park Drainage Analys. The inlet location is shown on the attached construction
drawings. Again, your review and approval of the attached grading and drainage plan is
requested.

Please call should you have questions or need additional information.
Very truly yours,

The Larkin Group, Inc.

E D/ s e

David E. Bishop, P.E.
Associate Engineer

DEB:vit
Enclosures:

cC: Rick Squires, Bokay Construction/Management Inc.

K:A2001-0006 - \corres\Bingham|1.doc

[HE LARKIN GROUE.




City of Albuquerque

P.O0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 20, 2001

John Andrews, PE

The Larkin Group, Inc

8500 Menaul Blvd NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, NM 87112

Re: Interstate Business Park — Lot 10 Drainage Report,
Engineer’s Stamp dated 7-26-01 (G16/D95E)

Dear Mr. Andrews,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 7-26-01, the above
referenced report is approved for Grading Permit and SO#19 Permit.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by
Hydrology.

A separate permit is required for construction within City R/W. A copy of this approval
letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit.

If you have any questions about my comments, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely,

Bradley L. Bingham, P
Sr. Engineer, Hydrology

C. Pam Lujan, CoA
file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =———



DRAINAGE ANALYSIS
for

MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK
TRACT 3A

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Revised
October 22, 1998

Prepared by

AAR-The Larkin Group
Consulting Engineers
8500 Menaul Boulevard, NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112
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that discharge from P-2 is substantiaily the same as under existing conditions, we conclude that the

proposed discharge from Basin P-2 under interim conditions is allowable. Therefore, no detention

ponding is required.
4. Discharge. to the Existing Retention Pond in Lot 10

Basin P-3-1 drains from Midtown Road to Alexander Boulevard and then flows southwest on

Alexander Boulevard. In order to avoid conveying stormwater runoff across the AM.N. Spur Line
at Alexander Boulevard, a valley gutter will be constructed south of the spur line to convey the
stormwater from Midtown Road to Alexander Boulevard. The runoff s then captured by a curb inlet

on Alexander Boulevard just east of Yale Boulevard and routed to the existing retention pond in Lot

10 via an existing 30" storm drain.

Basin P-3-2 drains from Midtown Place across Lot 10 to the existing retention pond. A 7' wide curb
opening is provided to allow the discharge onto Lot 10 from the cul-de-sac. The 7' wide curb

opening is sufficient for the conveyance of the 100-year runoff flow of 9.38 cfs as shown on Page

D-5.

All of on-site Basins P-3 and P-4 and off-site Basin Q-1 will ultimately discharge to the existing
retention pond in Lot 10. By using the topographic information provided. the calculated existing

pond volume is 4.00 acre-feet. This capacity is enough hold the accumulated 100-year 24-hour

= volume of 2.77 acre-feet from all three basins. As shown in the Hydrology Pre-design Conference

10



L

Minutes on Page E-f, it was decided that temporary discharge to this retention pond before SAD216

nstallations are in place is acceptable if the pond has sufficient capacity.

' LR LI v g I

A drainage covenant and blanket easement has been obtained from the owner of Lot 10 to allow

ey
.
T

surface discharge across this lot into the retention pond from Lots 8 and 9.

B. OFF-SITE

T N TR e "
.‘k:t r‘blf‘u.-._' :_rﬁ:ﬂ Wﬂ
r : N _ t, il

The small portion of runoff that discharges on-site from Basins I-3. I-4, I-5, and I-6 (Interstate 25

r +
- " Y. b
‘ .l
-y = - .. L]
L]

area) will be collected by two “D” inlets and taken through a proposed 24" underground storm drain

. . 1
f _.LI-‘..! I‘-‘Il.___*?‘ i ‘4_.1 v
H .
|.|'-l. I
d -,

to an existing open channel south of Lot 10 within the NMSH& TD Tract. This new storm drain
system will be built under the 12' wide dike along the top of the 2:1 slopes which has a'capacity to
handle over 30.68 cfs, and the new inlets a.qd 24" storm drain have the capacity to handle more than
the calculated 100-year runoff of 21.50 cfs (See Pages D-7 and D-8). Ultimately, the 72" storm drain
that is proposed to be constructed in Yale Boulevard under SAD 216 will collect this runoff from the

open channel. The new 24" storm drain will be built within the new 20' wide drainage easement.

11
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Basin Area
| (Acres)

Table 2
Peak Flow/ Volume of Runoff Generated by a 100 Year, 24-hour Event
Interim Conditions
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3. Discharge to Alexander Boulevard

Proposed on-site Basin P-2 will discharge to the existing Montbel Detention Basin. In order to
comply with the gﬁidelines laid out by the Master Drainage Plan, runoff in excess of existing runoff
will be released at a maximum rate of 0.1 cfs/acre to Alexander Boulevard from each of the lots

within Basin P-2. Volume of free runoff is also based on criteria laid out in the Master Drainage Plan.

See Table 5 for maximum allowable runoff volumes from each of the lots within Basin P-2 and Map

3 A for allowable runoff flow rates.

4. Discharge to the Existing Retention Pond in Lot 10

Under fully developed conditions, runoff from Lots 7, 8, 9, and 10 will be required to discharge to
the existing retention pond until the SAD 216 storm drain improvements are in place. The estimated
100-year 24-hour volume of runoff of 3.8095 acre-feet from Basins P-3, P-4, and O-1 is still less than

the four acre-foot capacity of the pond.

Once the new storm drain system in Yale Boulevard is constructed, the four lots must discharge to
the storm drain. Because the proposed storm drain is designed to handle runoff based upon an 85%

“D” land treatment factor, an 8% “B” land treatment factor, and a 7% “C” land treatment factor over

the entire basin area, these lots will be required to detain any additional runoff generated.

15



Table 4 .
Peak Flow/ Volume of Runoff Generated by a 100 Year, 24-hour Event
Fully Developed Conditions (for information only)
Based on Theoretical Impervious Land Treatment of 90%

Land
Treatment
¢ A!'l (Pmcﬂt)

Land
Treatment
::Bﬂ (Pmt)
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< T O T ANCMITEA T
OISR LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

8500 Menaul Boulevard NE, Sulte A-440
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

Phone: 505-275-7500 Fax: 505-275-0748
e-mail: albmail@iarkin-grp.com

To: Brad Bingham
ydroloay Division
City of Albuquerque _

600 2™ Street —
“We afe sending you () Attached 0O Under separate cover via the following items:
0 Shop drawings U Prints 0 Plans 1 Samples Q Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order (0 Reports

Copies Description Action

Drainage Information Sheet
Cover Letter

Grading and Drainage Plan, Details (two sheets)

Distribution: THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
O Contractor A  Reviewed O Submit copies for distribution
0 Field B Revise and resubmit [ Resubmit____ copies for approval
Q Owner C Furnish as corrected 0O Return corrected prints
Q Project File D Rejected | u

REMARKS:
COPY TO _ SIGNED:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.



ity of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

June 7, 2001

John Andrews, PE

The Larkin Group, Inc

8500 Menaul Blvd NE, Suite A-440
Albuquerque, NM 87112

Re:  Interstate Business Park — Lot 10 Drainage Report,
Engineer’s Stamp dated 5-23-01 (G16/D95E)

Dear Mr. Andrews,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 5-23-01, the above

reterenced report cannot be approved for Grading Permit until the following minor
comments are addressed.

* AnSO#19 Permit will be required in order to get proper inspection for the inlet

installation. Please provide two copies with the appropriate notes and signature
block.

* Please provide applicable excerpts from the Midtown and SAD 216 reports
describing allowable runoff from this site. As you know, each drainage plan
should stand by itself.

e Perthe DPM checklist, all grading plans should have the FEMA map (with the
site delineated) as part of the submittal.
If you have any questions about my comments, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely,

Brodd

Bradley L. Bingham, P
Sr. Engineer, Hydrology

C: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DEVELOPMENT & BUILDING SERVICE CENTER
ONE STOP SHOP

600 SECOND ST. N.W.
ATTENTION: bu

5035-924-39

(D4 rad

Records Withdrawal Form

Project No. % (L [AS L

T

Project Title: -

C 5 File ) b. Mylars c. Redlines/Comments
—Other
Requested by: I"—"F NW Bdre nnan “L‘s""" Phone No.: 19%- 19 ?1

Name and Company

Date: l\l \Gloy

Comments:
"\eale Co
‘ .

b A

Anticipated Return Date: “I UOI ‘_’ﬂ

I hereby accept full responsibility for the security of the above noted records/plans until return

receipt acknowledgement is completed. Records/plans will be returned to the Development and
Building Services Center on or before the indicted anticipated return date.

Afignele b C.0.A.
.

e Selected Sheeds

0p10S J€£e L\oo!

—aille

'Ldn

Delive Picked Up Byv:

Name: 77 / C’% Organization: | /év p'é’ 2aloa £ /) / -
/ Print _,
.. S—7_

Office Use Only

Return Acknowledged: %//
Received By: _/ &/M Date: /[/~/ 70

| Print




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

July 29, 2016

Peter Butterfield, R.A.
13013 Glenwood Hills Ct NE
Albuquerque, NM

Re: National Electric; 2200 Midtown Place NE
Request for Certificate of Occupancy- Transportation Development
Architect’'s Stamp dated 5-15-15 (G16D095E)
Certification dated 07-20-16

Dear Mr. Butterfield,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 07-29-16,
Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation
Development for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building
and Safety Division.

PO Box 1293
If you have any questions, please contact Monica Ortiz at (505) 924-3981 or me at

(505)924-3991.

Albuquerque .
Sincerely, /-

New Mexico 87103

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.

Development Review Services
www.cabq.gov

mao via: email
C: CO Clerk, File

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



Project Title: National Electric
DRB#:

Legal Description:
City Address:

EPCH:
Lot 10-A Interstate Business Park

Engineering Firm: Rio Grande Engineering
Address: PO Box 93924 Albuquerque NM 87199

Phone#f: 505332 9323 Fax#:

Owner: National Electric
Address: 2200 Midtown Place NE, Albuquerque NM 87107
Phone#: 505 345 3477 Fax#:;

Peter Butterfield, Architect
13013 Glenwood Hills Ct NE, Albuquerque NM
505 332 9323 Fax#:

Architect;
Address:
Phone#:

Other Contact:
Address:

Phone#: Fax#:

Check all that Apply:

DEPARTMENT:
HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE
% TRAFFIC/ TRANSPORTATION

MS4/ EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN

_____GRADING PLAN

_____ DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN
_____ DRAINAGE REPORT

____ CLOMR/LOMR

X TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)

OTHER (SPECIFY)

IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?: Yes X No

DATE SUBMITTED: ?/20/16

. fn

OQ (fmm N0

City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Bulding Permait #:

2200 Midtown Place NE Albuguerque NM 87107

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACC
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

X

COA STAFF;:

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED.

Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET rev ooro1s)

City Drainage #: ‘g] 1 2%

Work Order#:

Contact:

E-mail: david@riograndeeng.com

Contact: Mike Loeppke

E-mail: michael@nationalelactric.com

Contact: Peter Butterfield

E-mail: peterbutterfield@Q.com

Contact:

E-mail:

AN OUGHT:

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANC

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVA
SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVA

--—----------------.-----ﬂh*@----------—--------------------‘------------’------'-—--------------------ﬁlh-i-“h—----—----'—--"----------------—-----------@-----------------



From: Sandoval, Gary L.

To: Peter Butterfield

Cc: Ortiz,_ Monica

Subject: TCL CO - Dissapproval - National Electric - 2200 Midtown Plc.
Date: Thursday, July 21, 2016 12:34:00 PM

Per site visit today, there are a couple of issues that need completion before TCL CO:
e Installation of Truncated Domes at public pedestrian pathways

e Removal of construction fences and materials.

| informed your superintendent that all we need are pictures of the installed truncated domes,
however, you will need to resubmit for TCL CO.

Thank You,

Gary Sandoval

Engineer

City Traffic Planning Department
505-924-3675



peter butterfield architect
« 505 332 9323 - 13013 Glenwood Hills Ct NE « Albuquerque New Mexico 87111 »

TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

I, PETER BUTTERFIELD, NMRA 3850, OF THE FIRM PETER BUTTERFIELD,
ARCHITECT, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROJECT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE
APPROVED PLAN DATED 7-29-2015. THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY PETER BUTTERFIELD OF
THE FIRM PETER BUTTERFIELD ARCHITECT I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE
PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON JULY 20, 2016 AND HAVE
DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA PROVIDED IS
REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS SUBMITTED
IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY
COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE
TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE RECORD
DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS
ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

ENGINEER’S OR ARCHITECT’S STAMP

Signature 0f Engineer or Architect

Page 1|1
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

July 29, 2015

Peter Butterfield, RA
13013 Glenwood Hills Ct. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Re: National Electric
2200 Midtown Place NE
Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer's/Architect’s Stamp dated 5-15-15 (G16-D095E)

Dear Mr. Butterfield,
The TCL submittal received 7-29-15 is approved for Building Permit. A copy of the

stamped and signed plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans. Please
keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.

PO Box 1293 When the site construction is completed and a Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.) is
requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification. Redline any
minor changes and adjustments that were made in the field. A NM registered architect

Albuguerque or engineer must stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that

the development was built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL. Submit this
certification TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to
front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

New Mexico 87103

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to
Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call
Building Safety at 924-3690.

SW/MM///

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

www.cabq.gov

C: File
CO Clerk

Alougquerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

July 22, 2015

Peter Butterfield, RA
13013 Glenwood Hills Ct. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Re: National Electric
2200 Midtown Place NE
Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer's/Architect’'s Stamp dated 7-16-15 (G16-D095E)

Dear Mr. Butterfield,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 7-16-15, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

are addressed:
PO Box 1293

1.  Per DPM, parking spaces are required to be a minimal of 8.5ft. by 18ft. with a
minimal of 24 ft. of length between parking opposing parking spaces. According
to the submittal site plan, the parking spaces called out to the east of the
Midtown Plc. entrance are 16ft. in length. This must be addressed prior to
iIssuance of a building permit. It might be possible to acquire the necessary
parking lot lengths by the use of curb stop overhang spacing.

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103
2. The ADA accessible sign must have the required language per 66-7-352.4C
NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing." Please show

a detall of this signage.

3. The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,
placed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978) Please show this
detalil for the ADA parking aisle on the west end of the building.

www.cabq.gov

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

4.  Please provide a sight distance exhibit (see the Development Process Manual,
Chapter 23, Section 3, Part D.5 Intersection Sight Distance). The 35 ft. sight
triangle is required for the entrance on Yale and the 11 ft. sight triangle is
required for the entrance on Midtown Plc. Please detail the dimensions on the
drawing.

S e MO SR RN VS AR G

fﬂ" E ‘~ ‘. ;: %, l :ﬂfﬂ"‘w( *’} j&;: \HZ* xf %fa‘if?qf :“" y ¢ %1

1 ,':: ) x,{_, L 1% ) ;: ,,“: or ‘::jgﬁ:?f;::fjﬁ | . ‘\:u.

: ’;h o ~§e~ N -st S . “tfu‘;i: : h: ~ u‘;;:?{“y;% ‘”.gi }2 : \,:;;:’ RPN "
mam ates is the * RS R e ST T
ruu}tl.nq ¢1ur tiqm; Con&it.lﬁn 1 f% ) RN
tl‘ilﬂqll <. J _,..v "{‘1& <7 d:: % RS ,‘ \ ::':':E: 'SE:- :,,.ni A :’ } \ffé

5* BRI AR cord1ton 2 SRR YRt
PN " . W o b :ﬂ' 2. N e x

"'f‘? ) Wt?’-’m ‘ Stmet Pmperty mm
":x xf: »? ‘Rteﬁiiﬁn g o (let ﬁf m}

% .-1 -:_,_,, :‘,H*’.‘ . ‘ -i{‘ m‘r - *';w*"“.f“"*' “-r..,
T '“*gf Curbline e ﬁmif}l s S Z:;’;,}‘f;
o o ¥ ’ d \ R

.,:;;# {Flﬁullﬁ. » Am — p oo Wh & the... L
Min{ Clear Sight Triangle
&L
fo i o -
Entrance
S. Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittal.

Resubmit acceptable package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by

Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3630.

Sincerely, [

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C: File, CO Clerk

Alouquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque |

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPOR TATION INFORMATION S THM
(REN 022201 3)

Building Permit #: City Dranage #: M‘é

il e ——

Work Orderd:

Project Title: National Llectric

DRI | 1MOH:
et Deseription: - Lot 10-A_Interstate Business Park

City Addiess: 2200 Midtown Place NIE Albuguerquc NM 87107

bngincering Firm: Rio Grande lim__,'inccring Contaet; David Soule

Addresss PO Box 93924, Albuquerque NM 87199

Phonch: 505-321-9099 Fah: email david@enograndeeng.com
Owner:  National Electric Contact- Mike Loeppke

Address: 2200 Midtown Place NE, Albuguerque NM 87107

Phone¥: I I-nunl;

Contact: Peter Butterfield

Architeet:  Peter Butterfield, Architect
Address: 13013 Glenwood Hills C NE Albuguerque NM 87111

"haonce#; 505-332—0323 tang: 5050-212-0901 |.-nxnl: pctcrbutterﬁeld&z{g.com
suneyor:  Rio Grande Engineering Contact: David Soule

Address: PO Box 93924, Albuguergue NM 87199

Phone#: 505-321-9099 Fand: I--mml: davidgu"*riugrandccng.com

Contact:

{ontractor:
Adibress:

Phoned: and: L-nral:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK 1Y PE OF APPROVALIACCEPTANCE SOUGHH:
DRAINAGL RLPOR SIA/ INANCIAL GUARAN L EE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PEAN INUSUBMITTAL PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL.
DRAINAGE PLAN RLSUBMITTALL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
CONCTPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (1SC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL,
LNGINTER'S CER 1 (HYDROLOGY) CERHFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION
CLOMR/ILOMR CERIINCATE OF OCCUPANCY (1CLIE

IRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (1C1) | OUNDA HON PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINFER'S CERT (1CL) BUILDING PLRMIT APPROV
ENGINEER'S CER | (DRB SHE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVA
ENGINFLR'S CERT (ESC) PAVING PERMII APPROVAL
SO-19 WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY) GRADING CERHFICATION

IR
N

WAS A PRE-DESION CONFLERENCE ATTLENDLD: Yes X No Copy

DATE SUBMITTED: ad | By: Peter Butterfield

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, lucation, ang
scope 10 the proposed development defines the degree of dramage detml One or more of the following Ievels of submittal may be required based on the followm
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan  Required for approval of Site Desclopment Plans greater than five (5) acres and Scctor Pluns
2 Drainage Plans Required for butlding pernits, grading permits, paving pernuts and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report Required tor subdivision cantaming mure than ten (10) tots of constituting five (5) acres or e
1. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redey clopment site with T-acre or more of land disturbing area. including

project fess than {-acre thun are patt of a kager common plan of deselopment




Peter Butterfield
m

From: Sandoval, Gary L. <glsandoval@cabq.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 10:46 AM

To: Peter Butterfield

Subject: RE: TCL Comment Letter - National Electric

We have received the electronic files. Please bring in the DTIS Sheet and two copies of the resubmittals so we make
start the TCL review.

Thank You,

Gary Sandoval

Engineer

City Traffic Planning Department
505-924-3675

From: Peter Butterfield [mailto:peterbutterfield@qg.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 8:29 AM

To: Sandoval, Gary L.

Subject: RE: TCL Comment Letter - National Electric

Good morning Gary

| emailed the files in and checked the delivery receipt box but have not received a response yet, what do | need to do
now?

thanks

peter butterfield architect
505-332-9323

From: Sandoval, Gary L. {mailto:glsandoval @cabg.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 7:52 AM

To: Peter Butterfield

Cc: Planning Development Review Services
Subject: RE: TCL Comment Letter - National Electric

Good Morning, we need hard copies and electronic files as well. Two hardcopy sets of the Revised TCL Site Plan along
with Access Agreement for signiature. One for us and one for you to submit for BP. Most people bring in three copies,
so they have a signed set for themselves.

Planning Development Review Services <PLNDRS@cabq.gov>

From: Peter Butterfield [mailto: peterbutterfield@g.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 6:48 AM
To: Sandoval, Gary L.

Subject: RE: TCL Comment Letter - National Electric

Good morning Gary
| am finalizing the resubmittal for this, | have a couple of questions:

1
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EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is made this way of January

1992, by and between Midtown Business Park Limited Partnership,
a New Mexico limited partnership (the "Partnership'") and AP
Colorado, Inc., a Colorado corporation (“"AP Colorado').

RECITALS:

A. The Partnership owns certain real property located
in Bernalillo County, New Mexico which is a portion of Tract 3,
Midtown Business Park and is more fully described on Exhibit A
hereto (the YPartnership Property").

B. AP Colorado owns certain real property located in
Bernalillo County, New Mexico which is a portion of Tract 3,
Midtown Business Park, is adjacent to the Partnership Property
and is more fully described on Exhibit B hereto (the "AP
Colorado Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and
other good and valuable consideration, the Partnership and AP
Colorado hereby agree as follows:

1. L E A= oNn._Q1 ~t=15311L=1} LA~ o=y nersnle L GLC L |
The Partnership hereby declares and creates for the benefit of
the AP Colorado Property and for the benefit of the owners from
time to time of the AP Colorado Property, their mortgagees,
tenants, licensees, employees, quests and business invitees a
non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and
egress to and from the public roadways adjoining the Partnership
Property over the portion of the Partnership Property described
on Exhibjt € hereto (the "Partnership Property Easement Area").

2. declaration of Eagsement over AP Colorado pProperty.
AP Colorado hereby declares and creates for the benefit of the
Partnership Property and for the benefit of the owners from time
to time of the Partnership Property, their mortgagees, tenants,
licensees, employees, quests and business invitees a
non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and
egress to and from the public roadways adjolining the AP Colorado
Property over the portion of the AP Colorado Property described
on Exhibit D hereto (the "AP Colorado Property Easement Area').
The Partnership Property Easement Area and the AP Colorado
Easement Area are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively
as the "“Easement Areas". The Easement Areas are depicted on the
drawing attached hereto as Exhibjt E.
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3. Prohibition of Obstructions: Relocation. No owner
of the Partnership Property or the AP Colorado Property will (a)
build or maintain, or permit to be built or maintained, any
permanent structure or obstruction on the Easement Areas in any
way which will prevent the free flow of pedestrian and vehicular
traffic within the Easement Areas or (b) change the boundary
lines of the Easement aAreas without the prior written consent of
the owner at the time of the other parcel except as expressly
permitted by this paragraph 3. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
the Partnership recognizes that, as of the date hereof, the AP
colorado Property i1s undeveloped and that, during the course of
development of the AP Colorado Property, in order to facilitate
development of the AP Colorado Property (c) temporary and
incidental encroachments onto or obstructions of the AP Colorado
Property Easement Area may be necessary and (d) the portion of
the AP Colorado Property Easement Area to the east and noxrth of
the Partnership Property providing access to Alexander Boulevard
(the "Alexander Boulevard Access Road") may have to be .
relocated. As a consequence, the Partnership hereby agrees for
itself and the owners from time to time of the Partnexrship
Property that (e) temporary encroachments onto or obstructions
of the AP Colorado Property Easement Area shall be permitted so
long as they are within the reasonable requirements of
construction work being expeditiously pursued and so long as, to
the extent necessary, a temporary reasonably equivalent area for
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress to and from the
public roadways adjoining the AP Colorado Property is provided
by the owner or owners of the affected portion of the AP
colorado Property and (£f) the location of the Alexander
Boulevard Access Road may be changed by the owner of the
affected portion of the AP Colorado Property without the consent
of the owner of the Partnership Property so long as the changed
location provides reasonably equivalent access to Alexander
Boulevard. The Partnership further agrees for itself and the
owners from time to time of the Partnership Property to promptly
execute any instrument or document to be recorded in the real
property records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico prepared by
the owner of the affected portion of the AP Colorado Property
for the purpose of relocating the AP Colorado Property Easement
to reflect relocation of the Alexander Boulevard Access Road in
accordance with the texrms of this paragraph 3.

4. Maintenance of Easement. Each respective owner of
the Partnership Property and the AP Colorado Property will

raintain and keep in good repair the portion of the Easement
Area owned by that owner, including, without limitation, keeping
the paved portions free of snow, ice, rubbish and obstructions
of every nature and providing adeguate drainage and lighting.

» ~
4 & 1-'
-
. -

‘. ‘.. b'; y : - -":, ' L Taw | - l..- - ¥ ‘h - % -
R L T 0 Pt DS SR SR B7 PO IR AR G MPC LT PPP/ L 3 ¢




05¢6076
5. Use of Easement Area for Parking. Notwithstanding

any other provision of this Easement Agreement, the owner from
time to time of the Partnership Property may use the Partnership
Property Easement Area for vehicular parking and the owner from
time to time of the affected portion of the AP Colorado Property
may use the AP Colorado Property Easement Area for vehicular
parking so long as any such use for vehicular parking by either
owner does not interfere with or impede the use of the Easement
Areas for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress to and
fron public roadways as set forth in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof.
Ny,

: ' 6. No Dedicatjon. The easements created hereby are
not intended to nor will they create any prescriptive or other
rights in the public or the City of Albuquerque.

7. Duration. The easements created hereby shall be
easaments running with the land and shall inure to the benefit
of, and be binding upon, the owners from time to time of the
Partnership Property and the aff. ~ted portion of the AP Colorado
Property and their respective heirs, successors and assigns and,
except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, may be
terminated or modified only by written agreement of the owners
at the time of the Partnership Pr.perty and the affected portion
of the AP Colorado Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
Easement Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first

above written.

MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a New Mexico
limited partnership

By: Crow-Midtown Limited
Partnership, General
Partner

By: Crow-New Mexico
Industrial #1, Inc.,
General Partner
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Cconsented to this |ﬁ‘_"‘-day AP COLORADO, INC, a Colorado
of January, 1992. corporation

MELLON BANK, N.A., mortgagee (;! gﬁ

st
t1e ADE” Yeearde

consented to this gﬂaﬂay
of January, 1992.

UNITED SAVINGS BANK, a Utah
corpgration, mortgagee

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE OF :‘EM‘Q ' )
)
COUNTY OF __L-anas )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

this 24~ day of ﬂmﬁ_—_' 1992, by -l.MEDmard \Alitlhiay
_E’{ﬂd_lL____ of Crow=New Mexico Industrial #1, Inc., a

Tekas corporation, General Partner of Crow-Midtown Limited
Partnership, a Texas limited partnership, General Partner of
Midtown Business Park Limited Partnership, a New Mexico limited
partnership, on behalf of Midtown Business Park Limited
Partnership.

My commission expires:

J11IN L Iy ..

Is anct for the State of T
My Commission Expites 2-19-92

STATE OF NEW M XICG
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
FILED FOR EECOED
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STATE OF NEW MEXLCHO ) 05C6578
COUNTY OF BRERMN fLILLO ;

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me
this day, of ,» 1992, by . ' /
of ®Mellon Bank, N.A., a national banking
association, on behalf of said association.

-‘!
I S

‘?".1 ' ‘ ‘ o !
3
{'Hy commission expires:

STATE OF _ Hz_idjl e )
)
COUNTY OF éﬁ_Ll _L&](_L__)

J The foregoing instrument was acknnwledgei before me
thiﬁ_ %—' day of a\ 1992, by : ' ,

ita“.. of United Savings Bank, a Utah
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

O Cathovmp Wt

Notary Public

My commission expires:
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STATE oF _OEM0 HeNicD ) 056579

The foreqoing instrument was acknowledged bhefore me
this fﬁl f‘\dai o_r‘_ﬁmuy_z___, 1952, by Tohn E Prondstatier
of AP Colorado, Inc., a Colorado

corporation, on behalf of said corporation.
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EXHIBIT A

PARTNERSHIP PROPERTY

A certain tract of land situate within the
northwest one cquarter (1/4) of Section 3,

TIiON, R3IE, N.M.P.M., within the City of
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico,
being a portion of Tract 3 of MIDTOWN
BUSINESS PARK as the same is shown and
designated on the plat filed in the office of
the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, on April S5, 1988, in Veolume C36,
Folio 49, and being more particularly
described by New Mexico State Plane Gria
Bearings (Central Zone) and ground distances
as follows:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of the
tract herein described, a point on the
westerly boundary of said Tract 3 and alsc
being a point on the easterly right-of-way of
Yale Boulevard, N.E., whence the southwest
corner of said Tract 3 bears S 00 deg. 30/
10" W, 249.46 feet and from said point of
beginning running thence aleng the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and algo along said
right-of-way, N 00 deg. 30’ 10" E, 205.39
feet to a point of curvature; thence, 38.40
feet along the arc of a curve to the right
having a radiue of 25.00 feet and a chorad
bearing N 44 deg. 30’ 00" E. 34.73 feet to a
point of tangency on the southerly
right-of-way of Alexander Boulevard, N.E.,
thence running along the westerly koundary of
said Tract 3 and also along said
right-of~way, N 88 deg. <9’ 51" E, 334.08
feet to a point of curvature; thence, 132.41
feet along the arc of a curve to the left
having a radius of 484.00 feet and a chorad
bearing N 80 deg. 35! 36" E, 132.00 feet to na
point of compound curvature: thence, 34.01
feet along the arc of curve ¢o the left
having a radius of 403.87 feet and a chorad
bearing N 75 deg. 287 11" E, 34.00 feet to
the northeast corner of the tract herein
described, thence leaving the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also said
right-of-way and running thence along the
easterly boundary of the tract herein
described,

S 37 deg. 54’ 23" E, 133.77 feet to a point;
thence 5 00 deg. 30* 10" W, 147.48 feet to
the southeast corner of the tract herein

described; thence, :
S 88 deg. 29’ 51" W, 604.37 feet to the point

and place of beginning.
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EXHIBIT B

AP COLORADO PROPERTY 0,66581

Tract 3, Midtown Business Park as the
same Iis &
g;alqnated on the plat entitled “SUBDIVISION PLAT FOEO:?DT;Eg
SINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO", £iled in the office of

the County Clerk of Bernallll
1988 §n Volume C36, folic 49 © County, New Mexico on April 5,

but excepting therefrom:

A certain tract of land situate within the
northwest one quarter (1/4) of Section 2,

TION, R3E, N.M.P.M., within the City of
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico,
belng a portion of Tract ) of MIDTOWN
BUSINESS PARK as the sanme is shown and
designated on the plat filed in the office of
the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Mexico, on April 5, 1988, in Volume CJ6,
Folio 49, and being more particularly
described by New Mexico State Plane Grid
Bearings (Central Zone) and ground distances

s follows:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of the
tract herein descridbed, a point on the
vesterly boundary of said Tract 3 and also
being a point on the sasterly right-of-way of
Yale Boulevard, N.E., whence the southwest
corner of said Tract 3 bears § 00 deg. 30’
10" W, 249.46 feet and from said point of
beginning running thence along the wvesterly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also along saild
right-of=-vay, N 00 deg. 30’ 10" E, 205.39
feet to a point of curvaturs; thence, 38.40
feet along the arc of a curve to the right
having a radiugs of 25.00 feset and a chord
bearing N 44 cdeg. 30’ 00" E. 34.73 feet toOo a

point of tangency on the southerly
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right-of-way of Alexander Boulevard, N.E.,
thence running along the westerly boundary of
gsaid Tract 3 and also along said
right-of-way, N 88 deg. 29’ 51" E, 334.08
feet to a point of curvature; thence, 132.41
feet along the arc of a curve to the left
having a radius of 484.00 feet and a chord
bearing N 80 deg. 395’ 36" E, 132.00 feet to &
point of compound curvature; thence, 34.01
feet along the arc of curve to the left
having a radius of 403.687 fest and a chorad
bearing N 75 deg. 287 11" E, 34.00 feet to
the northeast corner of the tract herein
described, thence leaving the westerly
boundary of said Tract 3 and also said
right-of-way and running thence along the
easterly boundary of the tract herein
described,

5 37 deg. 54’ 23" E, 133.77 feet to & point;
thence S5 00 deg. 30’ 10" W, 147.48 feet to
the southeast corner of the tract herein

described; thence,
§ 88 deg. 29’ 51" W, 604.37 feet to the point

and place of beginning.
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; EXHIBIT C
r v
BARTNERSHIP PROPERTY EASEMENT AREA 0506583

LEGAL DPESCRIPTION

An esssment 1ying within Tract 3, Midtown Business Park as the
same 18 shown and designated on the plat entitled "gUBDIVISION
PLAT FOR MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW HEXICO", £1led
in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo cCounty, New
¥exico on April 5, 1988 in Volume C36, folio 49 being more
particulatly described by New Mexico State Plane, Central Zone
(NAD 27) grid bearings and ground distances as follows:

BECINNING at the Southwest corner of the easement hereln
described, a point on the Westerly 1line of sa. ¥ Tract 3, also

being a point on the Basterly xight of way line of Yale Boulevard
N.E. whence (1) the B8outhwest corner of said 7Tract 3, (a 5/8"
rzebar and cap stamped "L.S. 6544 found in place) bears S 00° 29¢
35" W, 249.40 feet dlstant and (2) the New Mexic. State Highway

Commission Monument *I-25-20" bears R 80° 06" 27" E, 1381.81 feet
distant; Thence,

N 00° 29' 35" E, 16.73 feet along said Easterly right of way line
of Yale Boulevard N.KE. to a point; Thence,

N 87° 42 36" £, 90.45 feet to a polnt; Thence,

-l wn—— ik . i

N 01° 28' 36" W, 32.47 feet to a point; Thence,

N 88°' 31" 24" E, 515,09 feet to the Northeast cornexr of thes
' casement hereln described; Thence,

8 00° 30" 10" W, 50.23 feet to the B8outhéast corner of the
easement hereln described; Thence,

5 88° 29' 51" W, 604.37 feet to the Southwest corner and point of
beginning of the easement herein described.

Sald esasement contains 0.6301 acre, more or less.
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EXHIBIT D

AP COLORADO PROPERTY EASEMENT AREA

0506584

LRGAL _DRECRIPTION

An easement 1lylng within Tract 3, Midtown Business Park as the
same is shown and designated on the plat entitled *SUBDIVISION
PLAT FOR MIDTOWN BUSINESS PARK, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO®", £iled
in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County, New
Hexico on April 5, 1988 in vVolume C36, £olio 49 being more
particularly described by New Mexico State Plane, Central Zone
(NAD 27) gzid bearings and ground Aistances as follows:

BEGINNING at & point on the Vesterly line of sald Tract 3, also
being a point on the Fasterly right of way line of Yale Boulevard
N.E. whence (1) the, Bouthwest corner of sald Tract 3, (a S/8°
redbar and cap stamped "L.5. 6544" found In place) bears 5§ .9° 29
35" W, 249.40 feet distant and (2) th™ New Mexico State Highway
Commission Monument "I-25-20" bears N Bw. 06' 27" E, 1381.81 feet

distant; Thence,
N 88° 29" S1". B, 604.37 feet to a point; Thence,
N OD°® J0' 10™ E, 147.48 feet to a point; Thence,

N 37° 54' 23" W, 133.78 feet to a point on curve on the
Southeasterly right of way line of Alexander
Boulevard N.B.; Thence Northeasterly along said
Southeasterly right of way 1line of Alexander
Boulevard N.E. £or the following two (2)

courses;

Northeastexly , 167.68 feet on the arc of a curve to the left
(said curve having a radius of 403.87 feet and a
chord which bears N 61" D9 49" B, 166.48 feet)
to a point of compound curvature; Thence,

Northeastexly , 100.63 feet on the arc of a curve to the left
. {(sald curve having a xadius of 453.00 feet and a

chord which bears N 43° 25' 0S™ B, 100.46 feet)

to a point on curve and the most Northeasterly

cornexr of the ecasement herein described; Thence,

8 23" 38’ 11" B, 70.48 feet to a point; Thence,
8 50° 52! 371" W, 154.16 feet to a point of curvature; Thence,

Southwesterly , 39.42 feet on the arc of a curve to the left
(sald curve having a radius of 25.00 feet and a
¢hord which bears 8 05° 42! 35" w, 35.46 feet)

to a point of tangency; Thence,
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8 33° 27 26" E, 87.20 feet to a point of curvature; Thence,

Bouthwesterly , 78.83 feet on the arc of a curtve to the right
(said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet and a
chord which bears 8 05° 42! 35* W, 70.92 feet)
to a point of tangency; Thence,

$§ 50" 52°' 37" W, 61.79 feet to a point; Thence,

8 01° 48° 37"'1, 42.44 feet ¢to the most Boutheasterly corner of

, the easement herein described; Thence,

8 88° 23" 51" W, 541,34 feet to a point; Thence,

N 47° 03' 29" W, '28.93 feet to a point; Thence,

8 88° 35" 12" W, 51.83 feet to a point on the Easterly =zight of
wvay line of sald Yale Boulevard N.B.; Thence,

N 00° 29" 35" E, 15.28 feet along s3id Easterly right of way 1line
of Yale Boulevard N.E. to the point of beginning
of the casenment hereln described.

Sald easement contalins 1.0563 acres, more or less.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

Friday, May 15, 2015

Peter Butterfield, RA
13013 Glenwood Hills Ct. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Re:

National Electric

2200 Midtown Place NE

Traffic Circulation Layout

Engineer’'s/Architect’'s Stamp dated 5-5-15 (G16-D095E)

Dear Mr. Butterfield,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5-5-15, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments

are addressed:

1. A scale of 1"=20’ is recommended for sites less than 5 acres.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.

p———

8.

9.

L T

Please identify all existing buildings, doors, sidewalks and pathways on existing
building.

ldentify the right of way width, medians, curb cuts, and street widths on existing
lot, Yale Blvd. and Carmony Rd. -

Show all drive aisle widths and radii on existing and proposed new construction.

Please list the width and lengths for all parking spaces, including the existing
parking spaces. Per DPM, parking spaces are required to be 8.5ft. by 20ft. with
a minimal of 24 ft. of length between parking opposing parking spaces.
According to the submittal site plan, all of the parking spaces called out are
16ft. in length. This must be addressed prior to issuance of a building permit. It
might be possible to acquire the necessary parking lot lengths by the use of
bumper or curb stop overhang spacing.

The handicap accessible spaces must be a minimum of 8.5 feet in width.
Please clearly dimension all handicap parking spaces.

The handicap accessible spaces must include an 8-foot wide van access aisle;

-—__ all other aisles should be 5 feet in width.

The ADA accessible sign must have the required language per 66-7-352.4C
NMSA 1978 "Violators Are Subject to a Fine and/or Towing."

The ADA access aisle shall have the words "NO PARKING" in capital letters,
each of which shall be at least one foot high and at least two inches wide,

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

195.

16.

17.

18.

placed at the rear of the parking space so as to be close to where an adjacent
vehicle's rear tire would be placed. (66-1-4.1.B NMSA 1978)

Per the DPM, a 6 ft. wide ADA accessible pedestrian pathway is required from
the public sidewalk to the building entrances. Please clearly show this pathway
and provide details.

Per the DPM, a 6 ft. wide ADA accessible pedestrian pathway is required from
the HC parking stall access aisles to the building entrances. Please clearly
show this pathway and provide details from the east and west side handicap
parking spaces.

Design delivery vehicle route needs to be shown or called out in a detail.

Service vehicle and/or refuse vehicle maneuvering must be contained on-site;
provide a copy of refuse approval (if applicable). Please clearly detail the
location of the refuge container(s).

Please provide a sight distance exhibit (see the Development Process Manual,
Chapter 23, Sect:on 3, Pan‘ D o) Intersectton Slght Dlstance)
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Please add the following note to the clear sight triangle: “Landscaping and
signage will not interfere with clear sight requirements. Therefore, signs, walls,
trees, and shrubbery between 3 and 8 feet tall (as measured from the gutter
pan) will not be acceptable in this area.”

Please include a copy of your shared access and parking agreements with the
adjacent property owner.

Unused curb cuts must be replaced with sidewalk and curb & gutter. A build
note must be provided referring to the appropriate City Standard.

Please include two copies of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittal.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Resubmit acceptable package along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by

Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3630.

ity

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Sincerely,

C. File
CO Clerk

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV 02/2013)

Project Title: National Electric Building Permit #: City Drainage #: M 5

DRB#: EPC#; Work Order#;

Legal Description: Lot 10-A Interstate Business Park
City Address: 2200 Midtown Place NE Albuquerque NM 87107

Engineering Firm: R10 Grande Engineering Contact: David Soule

Address: PO Box 93924, Albuquerque NM 87199

Phone#: 505-321-9099 Fax#: E-mail: david@rioerandeeng.com

Owner: National Electric Contact: Mike Loeggke

Address: 2200 Midtown Place NE, Albuguergue NM 87107

Phone#; Fax#: E-mail:

Architect: Peter Butterfield, Architect Contact: Peter Butterfield

Address: 13013 Glenwood Hills Ct. NE Albuquerque NM 87111

Phone#: 505-332-9323 Fax#: 5050-212-0901 E-mail: peterbutterfield@g.com

Surveyor: R10 Grande Engineering Contact: David Soule

Address: PO Box 93924. Albuquerque NM 87199

Phone#: 505-321-9099 Fax#: E-mail: david@riogzandeeng.com

Contractor: Contact:

Address:

Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN lIst SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVA
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)LAND DEVELOF’MENT

SECTION

ARRREa RN

CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEME
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERT (TCL) ~ X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) __ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL ~____ SO-19 APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) —___PAVINGPERMITAPPROVAL ~ ____ ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
SO-19 — WORK ORDER APPROVAL ___ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY) —_ GRADING CERTIFICATION ~__ OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes X No Copy Provided

DATE SUBMITTED: a d | & By: Peter Butterfield

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including
project less than I-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development




Peter Butterfield

From: Ortiz, Monica <mortiz@cabg.gov>

To: Peter Butterfield

Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 8:50 AM

Subject: Read: TCL Submittal 2200 Midtown Place
Your message

To: Ortiz, Monica
Subject: TCL Submittal 2200 Midtown Place
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2015 8:09:47 AM (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

was read on Tuesday, May 5, 2015 8:50:08 AM (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada).




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

1706 ~ 20086

ALBUQUERQUE
Transportation Development Services Section _7”““’ ":j %["7"’\7

Planning Department
September 29, 2004

Claudio Antonio Vigil, Registered Architect
1801 Rio Grande Bivd, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87104

Re: Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
National Electric Supply, [G-16 / D95E]
2200 Midtown Place
Architect's Stamp Dated 09/24/04

Dear Mr. Vigil:

The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on Septembér 29, 2004 is sufficient for
acceptance by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification has
been made to the Building and Safety Section.

i Ml

Nilo E. Salgado<Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

c: Engineer

— Hydrology file
f-CO Clerk

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-20006



DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: NATiom AL B Zie.  SoppL ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #: Q&[ﬁs
DRB #: EPCH: WORK ORDER#:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: RALT 5 " J<.
CITY ADDRESS: o0 ML TO
~ ENGINEERING FIRM: Claudio Vigil Architects ,____ CONTACT: Arthur Blessen
ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande Bivd NW PHONE: 505.842.1113 _ _
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIPCODE: 87104
OWNER: ‘ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE:
ARCHITECT: Claudio Vigil Architects _ CONTACT: Arthur Blessen
ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande Bivd NW ' PHONE: 90584211443
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ~ ZIP CODE: 87104
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ~ ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
' CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
[] DRAINAGE REPORT [1 SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
[} DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCLorequal [ ]  PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
[] DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL [J S.DEV.PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
[] CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN [ S.DEV.PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
(] GRADING PLAN [[] SECTORPLANAPPROVAL
[1  EROSION CONTROL PLAN 1 1  FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
[] ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) [l FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
[] CLOMR/LOMR [] BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
‘% TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL} [ ] CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
[] ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) [] GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
[] OTHER | [[] PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
[1 WORK ORDER APPROVAL
[] OTHER (SPECIFY)

SR ERENCE AT TENDED: =
: 7,

h kkg @
R SEP 2 9 2004

{YDROLOGY SECTION

YES

[] NO
[] COPY PROVID

BY: _J. ApTive Pegss BN

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.
The particular nature , location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site DevelopmentEPIans greater than five
(5) acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or
more. - |

DATE SUBMITTED:




CLAUDIO VIGIL ARCHITECTS

September 24, 2004

Nilo Salgaeto

600 2nd. St. N.W.
Transportation Department
Building and Inspection
Albuquerque, New Mexico

RE:  Traffic Certification - TLC (3/19/04 G1 6/D9SE)
Tract 10 Interstate Business Park
2200 Midtown Pl

Dear Nilo Salgaeto,

On September 23, 2004 this office made an mspection of the completed improvements to
the Tract 10 Interstate Business Park, 2200 Midtown Pl . All work necessary to support

’g;e facility has been completed and is in substantial compliance with the approved Site
an. |

The work is complete and ready for occupancy.

Claudio Vidi
President

Ambysis P.C., D.B.A. Claudio Vigil Architects
1801 Rio Grande Blvd., NW ¢ Albuquerque, NM 87104 505/842-1113
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SN City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division
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____________,___—_h_—.——-————'_———_-_“_—-—_
Address PO Box 93924, Alhu:;nquuc_ﬂl\d“ﬁ?l‘)‘) * _
-t davidér riograndecng.com
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CHECK 1Y PE OF APPROVAI/ACCEPEANCESOU G S .
NIAINANCIAL GUARANTEE RETTANL
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Peter Butterfield

From: Planning Development Review Services <PLNDRS@cabgq.gov>
To: Peter Butterfield

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 8:15 AM

Subject: Read: 2200 midtown place TCL submittal

Your message
To: Planning Development Review Services
Subject: 2200 midtown place TCL submittal
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 6:29:24 AM (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

was read on Wednesday, July 29, 2015 8:15:24 AM (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada).



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

April 9, 2004

Claudio Antonio Vigil, R.A.
Claudio Vigil Architects
1801 Rio Grande Bivd. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87104

Re: National Electric Supply, 2200 Midtown PI. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout S
Architect’s Stamp dated 4-08-04 (G16/D95E) o

Dear Mr. Vigil,

The TCL submittal received 4-09-04 is approved for Building Permit. The plan is stamped and
signed as approved. A copy of this plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans.
Please keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.

It a temporary CO is needed, a copy of the original TCL that was stamped as approved by the
City will be needed. This plan must include a statement that identifies the outstanding items that
need to be constructed or the items that have not been built in “substantial compliance,” as well
as the signed and dated stamp of a NM registered architect or engineer. Submit this TCL with a

completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the Development
Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building.

When the site is completed and a final C.0O. is requested, use the original City stamped approved
TCL for certification. A NM registered architect or engineer must stamp, sign, and date the
certification TCL along with indicating that the development was built in “substantial compliance”
with the TCL. Submit this certification TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation
Information Sheet to Hydrology at the Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building.

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to Building

Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call Building Safety at
024-3306.

Sincerely,

AS).Y i<

Kristal D. Metro

Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

CC: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV. 1/28/2003rd) G-16 J Dase

PROJECT TITLE:_INATIONAL. ELECTRIO. Supp ZONE MAPIDRG. FILE #_pAtG{b /5%
DRB #: EPC#: WORK ORDER#:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: AT | N TERL STATE ) S AV &< AL
CITY ADDRESS: 2.2.08 DT Pi. HNE
ENGINEERING FIRM: Claudio Viqil Architects — CONTACT: Arthur Blessen

ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande Blvd NW PHONE: 505.842.1113 ]

CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIPCODE: 87104
OWNER: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE:
ARCHITECT: Claudio Vigil Architects _ CONTACT: Arthur Blessen

ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande BIvd NW PHONE: 5058421113 =

CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM _~ ZIP CODE: 87104
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
[} DRAINAGE REPORT [ SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
[] DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCLorequal [] PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
[] DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL , [ ] S.DEV.PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
[] CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN [[] S.DEV.PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
[] GRADING PLAN [1] SECTORPLAN APPROVAL °
[] EROSION CONTROL PLAN [] FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
] ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
[] CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL -
X TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) RESUB MITIA L CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.
[] ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL) [l CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
[] ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) [] GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
[] OTHER | [] PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

[l WORK ORDER APPROVAL
[l

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

[
[] NO
[]

COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: 7 -5 -0 BY:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivisioh Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature , location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five
(5) acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)-
acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or -’
more. ‘



CLAUDIO VIGIL ARCHITECTS
!

J Arthur Blessen

Architect / Engineer

Claudio Vigil Architects

1801 Rio Grand Boulevard Suite 2
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104
(505) 842-1113

Fax:

April 8, 2004

City of Albuquerque Planning Department
PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Attn: Wilferd A Gallegos, PE

re.  National Electric Supply, 2200 Midtown PL NE
Trathic Circulation Layout (¥116/D95E)
&

Dear Mr Gallegos,

This letter is in response to your comments of March 23, 2004 concerning the TCL for the
National Electric Supply facility: |

Item 1. List radius for all curves shown.
The requested information as been added to the plan.

{tem 2. Please show the location of the nearest driveway on the adjacent lot. -
The lands to the south are undeveloped and no drive entrances exist in that direction. The
drive entrance along Yale for the facility to the north is shown, and there are no existing
drive entrances off the cul-de-sac.

Item 3. For passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet.
The 15 foot radius has been incorporated at the end islands.
Item 4. List the width of the drive pads.

The drive pad widths have been added to the site plan.

Item 5. Please provide two copies of the site plan and details for the next submittal.
Two copies of the requested drawings have been enclosed.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please call

Sincerely

J Arthur Blessen
Architect / Engineer

Ambysis P.C.; D.B.A. Claudio Vigil Architects 1801 Rio Grande Blvd., NW e Albuquerque, NM 87104 505/842-1113 Fax 505/842-1330



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

April 5, 2004

Russell Grayson, P.E.
Huitt-Zollars, Inc.
333 Ri1o Rancho Blvd.

Rio Rancho, NM 87124 2200 m;d.{.@“n Pl NE

Re:  National Electric Supply Warehouse, Yale=BIvd NE, Grading and Drainage
Plan

Engineer’s Stamp dated 3-19-04 (G16/D95E)

Dear Mr. Grayson,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 3-19-04, the above
referenced plan is approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved
plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology. Prior to Certificate of
Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM checklist will be required.

This project requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

permit. If you have any questions regarding this permit please feel free to call the DMD

Storm Drainage Design section at 768-3654 (Charles Caruso) or 768-3645 (Bryan
Wolfe).

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Kristal D. Metro
Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: Charles Caruso, DMD Storm Drainage Design
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER

L e e




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

¥
(REV. 1/28/2003) 6 ~ I (a D q 5 E ::1
PROJECT TITLE: National Electric Supply ! ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: G-16-2 :
DRB #: EPCH#: _ WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 10-A, Interstate Business Park -
CITY ADDRESS: L _
ENGINEERING FIRM: _ Huitt-Zollars, Inc. ) CONTACT: Russell Grayson, PE i
ADDRESS: 333 Rio Rancho Blvd. PHONE: ~ 892-5141
CITY, STATE: _Rio Rancho, NM ZIP CODE: 87124
OWNER: National Electric _ CONTACT: Rocklan Lawrence L
ADDRESS: 702 Carmony Road NE PHONE: 345-3577
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87107 3
ARCHITECT: Claudio Vigil Architects - CONTACT: Claudio Vigil o
ADDRESS: 1801 Rio Grande NW PHONE: 842-1113 _
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87104 -
SURVEYOR: N\ CONTACT: o
ADDRESS: PHONE: L
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: Reid & Associates _ CONTACT: Jennifer Smith
ADDRESS: 6300 Riverside Plaza Lane NW, Suite 220 PHONE: 891-2528 L
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87120
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
X DRAINAGE PLAN 1°" SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal - PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
X GRADING PLAN
EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER'’S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMR/LOMR

X TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)
ENGINEER'S CERT. (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)
OTHER

Russel! Gm,)oq -=» 3"“/0‘/

WAS A PRE-DESIGN MEETING ATTENDED:

X YES
NO

COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: _3/19/04

Need ANPDES

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

BY:

Russell Grayson

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PRMT. APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

*  WORK ORDER APPROVAL

OTHER (SPECIFY)

-

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
More of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres

G:\Proj\17046701-Nat'lElec\Admin\Docs\Engineering\COAdrinfo.do



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 23, 2004

Claudio Antonio Vigil, R.A.

Claudio Vigil Architects

1801 Rio Grande Blvd. NW

Albuquerque, NM 87104 \

Re:  National Electric Supply, 2200 Midtown Pl1. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout
Architect’s Stamp dated 3-19-04 (G16/D95E)

Dear Mr. Vigil,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 3-19-04, the

above referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following
comments are addressed:

List radii for all curves shown.
Please show the location of the nearest driveway on the adjacent lot.

For passenger vehicles, the minimum end island radius is 15 feet.

Bumpers must be provided for the parking spaces adjacent to the proposed
ramp located in the southwest corner of the site.
List the width of the drivepads.

Please provide two copies of the site plan and details for the next submittal.

il ol M e

9 W

It you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.

Sincerely,

Wilfred A. Gallegos, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.

Development and Building Services

C: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



